© 2007 Fairchild Semiconductor Page  1 of 17 Rev 1.1 April 2007
FEB157-001 User’s Guide
Offline High Brightness
LED Driver Evaluation Board
Featured Fairchild Product:  FAN7554
© 2007 Fairchild Semiconductor Page  2 of  17 Rev 1.1 April 2007

100pF
R21
47Ω
2010
© 2007 Fairchild Semiconductor Page  8 of 17 Rev 1.1 April 2007
3.2 Transformer
3.3 Bill of Materials
Sch Ref Vendor Part Number Description
BD1 Fairchild DF10S 1.5A, 1000 V Bridge
C1 NIC Components or Equivalent NPX104M275VX2M 0.1µF, X2 cap
C2 NIC Components NREH470M450V18X36F 47µF, 450V
UCC ESMH451ESN470MN25S 47µF, 450V
C3 TDK C4520X7R3A102KT 1000 pF, 1kV, SMD
C4 NIC Components or Equivalent NACK470M50V6.3X8TR 47µF, 50V, SMD
C5 NIC Components or Equivalent NMC0603X7R104K50TRP 0.1µF, 50V, 0603
C6 NIC Components or Equivalent NMC0603X7R103K50TRP 0.01µF, 50V, 0603
C7 NIC Components or Equivalent NMC0603X7R104K50TRP 0.1µF, 50V, 0603
C8 NIC Components or Equivalent NMC0603X7R105K16TRP 1.0µF, 16V, 0603
C9 NIC Components or Equivalent NMC0603NPO182F25TRP 1800 pF, 25V, 0603, NPO
C10 NIC Components or Equivalent NMC0603X7R471K50TRP 470 pF, 50V, 0603
C11 NIC Components or Equivalent NRSJ102M16V10X16TB 1000µF, 16V, Leaded
C12 NIC Components or Equivalent NACK470M50V6.3X8TR 47µF, 50V, SMD
C13 Panasonic ECK-NVS222ME 2200pF, Y-rated cap
C14 Prov. for 0805

D3 Fairchild BAS21 0.2A, 250V, SOT-23
D4 Fairchild SS39 3A, 90V, SMC
F1 Littlefuse 3721100 1A, 250V, Slo-Blo
IC1 Fairchild FAN7554D PWM Controller, SO-8
IC2 Fairchild FOD817A Optocoupler
JP1 Sullins PRPN021PAEN-RC 2 pin header (2mm)
JP2 Sullins PRPN021PAEN-RC 2 pin header (2mm)
JP1 Sullins STN02SYBN-RC 2 pin shunt
JP2 Sullins STN02SYBN-RC 2 pin shunt
L1 Coilcraft DO1608C-222 2.2µH
LF1 Sumida UU9LFBNP-B322 3.2mH
Q1 Fairchild FQD2N80 2A, 800V, N-channel, DPAK
Q2 Fairchild MMBT2222AK 0.6A, 40V, NPN
Q3 Fairchild MMBT2222AK 0.6A, 40V, NPN
R1 NIC Components or Equivalent NCF100J5R6TR 5.6Ω, 1 W
R2 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC50J223TR 22kΩ, 1/2 W, 2010
R3 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC50J223TR 22kΩ, 1/2 W, 2010
R4 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC12J100TR 10Ω, 1/4 W, 1206
R5 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC50J154TR 150kΩ, 1/2 W, 2010
R6 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC50J154TR 150kΩ, 1/2 W, 2010
R7 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC10J220TR 22Ω, 1/8 W, 0805
R8 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC06J103TR 10kΩ, 1/10 W, 0603
R9 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC10J4R7TR 4.7Ω, 1/8 W, 0805
R10 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC06F1002TR 10kΩ, 1/10 W, 1%, 0603
R11 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC10J102TR 1kΩ, 1/8 W, 0805
R12 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC100J1R2TR 1.2Ω, 1 W, 2512
R13 Prov. for 2512
R14 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC50J1R8TR 1.8Ω, 3/4 W, 2010
R15 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC50J2R0TR 2.0Ω, 3/4 W, 2010
R16 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC50J1R8TR 1.8Ω, 3/4 W, 2010
3.3 Bill of Materials (Continued)
Sch Ref Vendor Part Number Description
© 2007 Fairchild Semiconductor Page  10 of 17 Rev 1.1 April 2007
3.4 Printed Circuit Board
The PCB is a double sided board made of FR4 with 1oz copper.
Figure 4: Silkscreen/Component Placement of PCB Layout
R17 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC06J511TR 510Ω, 1/10 W, 0603
R18 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC06J101TR 100Ω, 1/10 W, 0603
R19 Prov. for 2010
R20 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC50J102TR 1kΩ, 3/4 W, 2010
R21 NIC Components or Equivalent NRC50J470TR 47Ω, 3/4 W, 2010
RTH1 NIC Components or Equivalent NCT08AJ104334TR 10kΩ, NTC Thermistor, Beta = 3340
T1 Cooper CTX0117893 EFD20 Core/Bobbin Transformer
TP1 Keystone 5002 PC Test Point-White
TP2 Keystone 5001 PC Test Point-Black